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Bees Ferry Road Sign PD-175: ZREZ-02-20-00112 
Case History 

 
Planning Commission: March 9, 2020 

Public Hearing: June 18, 2020 
Planning and Public Works Committee: July 9, 2020 

First Reading: July 14, 2020 
Second Reading: August 11, 2020 
Third Reading: September 8, 2020 

 
 

 

CASE INFORMATION 
 
Applicant: Derek Arsenault, Adams Outdoor Advertising 
 
Owner: Henry Kuznik 
 
Location: Bees Ferry Road, West Ashley 
 
Parcel Identification: 301-00-00-038  
 
Application: Request to rezone 0.34 acre from the Industrial (I) Zoning District to the Planned 
Development, PD-175, Bees Ferry Road Sign, for placement of a digital billboard. 
 
Council District: 6 (Rawl) 
 
Property Size: 37.79 total acres, to be subdivided to 0.34 acre upon PD approval 
 
Zoning History: The subject property was zoned IL (Light Industrial) on the 1994 Tax Maps, and was 
subsequently zoned Industrial (I) in 2001.  A previous rezoning request on this property proposed rezoning 
from Industrial (I) to Planned Development, PD-172, Bees Ferry Road Sign, to allow for the placement of a 
billboard. Planning Commission recommended Approval with Conditions at their October 14, 2019 
meeting, with the condition reading, “address all subdivision comments no later than the close of business 
on the Public Hearing date.” County Council disapproved of this request at their January 21, 2020 
meeting, but voted to waive the one-year waiting period for re-application. Council discussed the possibility 
of the property owner recording a deed restriction to limit the number of billboards allowed on his 
properties to one; however, that must be done separate and apart from the Planned Development. The 
current PD-175 application is the exact same application as the previously disapproved PD-172.  
 
Adjacent Zoning: The subject property is currently undeveloped. The properties to the north, east and 
south are zoned Industrial and contain the Charleston County Landfill, St. Andrews PSD service facility, a 
campground, or are undeveloped. The property to the west is a Planned Development (PD-73C, Hunt 
Club) containing single-family dwellings and neighborhood facilities. There is a City of Charleston 
subdivision adjacent to the subject parcel containing single-family dwellings. 
 
Overview of Requested PD Guidelines:   
The applicant is requesting to rezone from Industrial to PD-175, Bees Ferry Road Sign, to allow for the 
placement of a digital billboard.  Specifically, PD-175 requests the following: 

• One (1) digital, LED lit, billboard, lighting in compliance with ZLDR Art. 9.11.5 (F) 
• Maximum height of 35’ 
• Maximum area of 300 square feet (25’ x 12’) 
• 5’ right-of-way setback to protect additional trees 
• Location criteria: Minimum 88’ from all on-premises signs (Charleston County Landfill sign) and 

1,000 feet from all existing off-premise signs. 
• Natural vegetative buffer in compliance with Article 9.4 with exception of removal of 10 trees 

located within the buffer and all other vegetation to be trimmed to a height of 6 feet. 
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Municipalities Notified/Response: The Town of Summerville, Town of Sullivan’s Island, Town of Seabrook 
Island, Town of Ravenel, Town of Mt Pleasant, Town of Meggett, Town of McClellanville, Town of 
Lincolnville, Town of Kiawah Island, Town of James Island, Town of Hollywood, Town of Awendaw, City of 
North Charleston, City of Isle of Palms, City of Folly Beach, City of Charleston, and Colleton County were 
notified of the request and have not responded. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
According to Section §4.23.9 E (9) of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
applications for PD Development Plans may be approved only if County Council determines that the 
following criteria are met: 

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;

Staff Response: The PD complies with the standards contained in this Article.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted policy
documents;

Staff Response:  Article 9.11 of the ZLDR specifies that signs must be placed 500’ from the next
on-premises sign.  However, Article 4.23.6.(I), states “Specifications shall be as restrictive, or more
restrictive than the standards set forth in this Ordinance; provided, however, that the minimum
distance from a Billboard/Digital Billboard proposed as part of a planned development to the
nearest on-premises sign(s) may be less restrictive than the standards set forth in this Ordinance.”

Additionally, the digital billboard use is allowed in the current Industrial Zoning District, and in return
for the modification of the setback requirements, the applicant has requested a smaller sign than
what is allowed in the Industrial Zoning District (proposed 25’ x 12’, 300 sq. ft. vs. 48’ x 14’, 672 sq.
ft. allowed), and a shorter sign (35’ proposed vs. 40’ allowed).

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities, and
programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed.

Staff Response: The County and other agencies will be able to provide services to the proposed
development pursuant to the letters of coordination submitted by the applicant.

Because the Planned Development application meets all of the criteria of Section §4.23.9 E (9), 
staff recommends approval. 

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING: MARCH 9, 2020 

Recommendation: Disapproval (7-2). 

Speakers: The applicant, Derek Arsenault, spoke in support of the project. Three citizens spoke in 
opposition. 

Public Input: 15 letters of opposition have been received from community members. A letter from South 
Carolina State Senator Sandy Senn addressing County Council and including a change.org petition with 
approximately 1,221 signatures was received by Planning staff on February 27, 2020.  

Notifications: 135 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties List on February 21, 
2020. Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on February 21, 2020. 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=917
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/charlestoncounty-sc/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=1200
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PUBLIC HEARING: JUNE 18, 2020 

Notifications: 135 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of 
the boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties List on 
May 29, 2020. Additionally, this request was noticed in the Post & Courier on May 29, 2020

The public hearing for this case was originally scheduled for April 17, 2020, but postponed due to COVID-19. 
135 notifications letters were originally sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the boundaries of 
the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested Parties Lists on March 13, 2020. This request 
was originally noticed in the Post & Courier on March 13, 2020. 135 additional letters were sent to the same 
list of individuals to notify them of the cancellation on March 27, 2020, and the cancellation was noticed in the 
Post & Courier on March 27, 2020.



Public Hearing: June 18, 2020
Planning and Public Works Committee: July 9, 2020

First Reading: July 14, 2020
Second Reading: August 11, 2020
Third Reading: September 8, 2020

Charleston County
Planned Development Zoning 

Map Amendment Request



PD-175 Bees Ferry Road Sign
• West Ashley Area: Bees Ferry Road

• Parcel I.D.: 301-00-00-038

• Owner: Henry Kuznik

• Applicant: Adam’s Outdoor Advertising

• Property Size: 0.34 acres (37.79 total)

• Council District: 6



• Property was zoned IL on the 1994 tax maps, and subsequently
zoned Industrial in 2001.

• Previous rezoning request on this property proposed rezoning from
Industrial to PD-172, Bees Ferry Road Sign, to allow for the
placement of a Billboard
– Planning Commission recommended Approval with Conditions at their

October 14, 2019 meeting, with the condition reading, “address all subdivision
comments no later than the close of business on the Public Hearing date.”

– County Council disapproved of this request at their January 21, 2020 meeting,
but voted to waive the one-year waiting period for re-application.

– Council discussed the possibility of the property owner recording a deed
restriction to limit the number of billboards allowed on his properties to one;
however, that must be done separate and apart from the Planned
Development and cannot be a condition of approval of this rezoning request as
the deed restriction applies to properties other than the subject parcel.

– The current PD-175 application is the exact same application as the previously
disapproved PD-172.

Zoning History



Subject Property



Current Zoning

The subject property is currently undeveloped. The properties to the north, east and south are
zoned Industrial and contain the Charleston County Landfill, St. Andrews PSD service facility, a
campground, or are undeveloped. The property to the west is a Planned Development (PD-73C,
Hunt Club) containing single-family dwellings and neighborhood facilities. There is a City of
Charleston subdivision adjacent to the subject parcel containing single-family dwellings.



Aerial View to the North

Subject Property



Aerial View to the South

Subject Property



Site Photos

1 – Subject Property

2 – Adjacent Property



Site Photos

3 – Adjacent Property

4 – Adjacent Property



PD-175 Requested PD Guidelines
Digital and Electronic billboards are allowed in the Industrial Zoning District. The PD is
being requested to allow the digital billboard to be located closer to the right-of-way
and existing landfill sign than the ZLDR would allow. This allows the billboard to be
moved out of the wetland area, and the applicant is proposing the billboard be more
than 50% smaller than the ZLDR would allow, and be 5’ shorter than the ZLDR would
allow.

Specifically, PD-175 requests the following:
• One (1) digital, LED lit billboard, lighting in compliance with ZLDR Art. 9.11.5 (F) (allowed in

the Industrial Zoning District)
• Maximum height of 35’ (ZLDR allows a max. height of 40’)
• Maximum area of 300 SF (25’ x 12’) (ZLDR allows a max. area of 672 SF)
• 5’ right-of-way setback to protect additional trees (ZLDR requires a 25’ setback)
• Location criteria: 88’ from all on-premises sign (Charleston County Landfill sign) and 1,000

feet from all existing off-premise signs (ZLDR requires a min. distance of 500’ from all on-
premises signs)

• Natural vegetative buffer in compliance with Article 9.4 with exception of removal of 10
trees located within the buffer and all other vegetation to be trimmed to a height of 6 feet





Approval Criteria—Section 4.23.9(E)(9) 
According to Section §4.23.9 E (9) of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR),
applications for PD Development Plans may be approved only if County Council determines that the
following criteria are met:

A. The PD Development Plan complies with the standards contained in this Article;
Staff Response: The PD complies with the standards contained in this Article.

B. The development is consistent with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and other adopted policy
documents;

Staff Response: Article 9.11 of the ZLDR specifies that signs must be placed 500’ from the next on-premises
sign. However, Article 4.23.6.(I), states “Specifications shall be as restrictive, or more restrictive than the
standards set forth in this Ordinance; provided, however, that the minimum distance from a
Billboard/Digital Billboard proposed as part of a planned development to the nearest on-premises sign(s)
may be less restrictive than the standards set forth in this Ordinance.”

Additionally, the digital billboard use is allowed in the current Industrial Zoning District, and in return for
the modification of the setback requirements, the applicant has requested a smaller sign than what is
allowed in the Industrial Zoning District (proposed 25’ x 12’, 300 sq. ft. vs. 48’ x 14’, 672 sq. ft. allowed), and
a shorter sign (35’ proposed vs. 40’ allowed).

C. The County and other agencies will be able to provide necessary public services, facilities, and
programs to serve the development proposed, at the time the property is developed.

Staff Response: The County and other agencies will be able to provide services to the proposed
development pursuant to the letters of coordination submitted by the applicant.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
APPROVAL

PLANNING COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATION:

DISAPPROVAL

Recommendation



Public Input

15 letters of 
opposition 
have been 

received from 
community 
members. 
Those that 

provided their 
address are 
shown here.



Public Input

• A letter from South Carolina State Senator
Sandy Senn addressing County Council and
including a change.org petition with
approximately 1,221 signatures was received by
Planning staff on February 27, 2020.



Notifications
• Notifications for the March 9, 2020 Planning Commission meeting were sent on February 

21, 2020.

– 135 notifications were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested 
Parties List.

– Ad ran in the Post & Courier.

• Notifications for the April 17, 2020 Public Hearing (POSTPONED DUE TO COVID-19) were 
sent on March 13, 2020.

– 135 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of 
the boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested 
Parties List.

– Ad ran in the Post & Courier.

– 135 letters to notify the same list of individuals of the cancellation were sent on 
March 27, 2020.

– Ad regarding the cancellation ran in the Post & Courier.

• Notifications for the June 18, 2020 Public Hearing were sent on May 29, 2020

– 135 notification letters were sent to owners of property located within 300 feet of 
the boundaries of the subject parcel and individuals on the St. Andrews Interested 
Parties List.

– Ad ran in the Post & Courier. 
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Bees Ferry Road Sign Planned Development

Statement of Objectives:I.

This Planned Development is being proposed in order to facilitate the provision for the construction 
of a Digital Electronic Billboard on a subdivided portion of Charleston County TMS # 
301-00-00-038, adjacent to the Charleston County Landfill. This signage proposal will increase
advertising opportunities for the businesses and non-profit agencies located in Charleston County and
will provide increased commercial and public service messaging visibility to the traveling public.

II. Intent and Results:

In accordance with Section 4.23.4 of the Charleston County Zoning and Development Regulations this 
Planned Development is designed to accomplish the following intent and will result in a well sited 
Digital Electronic Billboard that provides safe visibility to travelers along Bees Ferry Road. The sign 
will use the latest design practices and technology for the construction and long-term use of the sign 
faces. The southwest corner of the property, adjacent to the Charleston County Landfill, 
is an ideal location for this type of use due to the industrial and public uses located in the 
immediate vicinity. The proposed signage, while providing service to residents in the area, is separated 
far enough from any residential use that the sign will have absolutely no impact on those dwellings 
and/or dwellers. This proposal is in compliance and harmony with the character of the surrounding 
area and Charleston County’s Comprehensive Plan which calls for a more intense land use pattern of 
commercial development in the area of the proposed sign site which is located within the Urban 
Growth Boundary. The sign will be in compliance with the Outdoor Advertising of America 
Association Standards.

III. Site Information:

The proposed sign will be sited on a 15,008 sf or 0.345 acre parcel that is located along 
Bees Ferry Road frontage (southwest corner of TMS#: 301-00-00-038) with 0.315 acres of 
highland and 0.03 acres of freshwater wetland.  The proposed Digital Electronic Billboard is well 
outside of any and all wetlands.  All areas of the property that are not impacted by the Digital 
Electronic Billboard, as described in this Planned Development, will remain in a natural state.  If any 
further development is purposed, additional permits will be required.  The proposed parcel has not yet 
been created but the plat will be in an approval state prior to formal PD submittal.  

м



Lot Dimension Exhibit

Land Uses and Development StandardsIV.

Uses:A.
The proposed use is to permit the construction of one Digital Electronic Billboard that is in 
compliance with Section 9.11.5 of the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development 
Regulations with the exception of location criteria contained in Section 9.11.5 (B), 
specifically the minimum distance to nearest on-premise sign.

Signage Dimensions:B.
Maximum Length 25’
Maximum Width 12’
Maximum Area 300 sq. ft.

Maximum Height 35’

C. Location Criteria:
The proposed Digital Electronic Billboard will be located a minimum of 88 feet from all on 
premise signs (specifically the Charleston County Landfill sign) and outside of 1,000 ft. of any 
existing off premise signs.

D. Setbacks:
With the exception of the proximity to the Charleston County Landfill sign and the front setback 
of five (5) feet, this PD will comply with Section 9.11.5 (B) of the Charleston County Zoning 
and Land Development Regulations which require setbacks of twenty (20) feet from the side 
property boundary and twenty (20) from the above ground utilities.

E. Lighting and/or Electronic Display:

The proposed sign will contain an LED message board that will comply with the standards of 
Article 9.11.5 (F).

н



F. Off-Street Parking & Access:
The siting of a Digital Electronic Billboard on this property will comply with Article 9.3, Off Street 
Parking and Loading of the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations. Since 
this article contains no requirement for an off-street parking space for signage, the property owner 
will provide one compliant space, to be used for sign maintenance personnel, within the property.  
The sign will be accessed via the existing curb cut on the property and the vehicular impact will be 
less than one vehicle per week for sign maintenance.  

V. Development Schedule:

The applicant in conjunction with the property owner will apply for all permits and construct the 
proposed sign after the PD is approved by the Charleston County Council.

VI. Zoning and Land Development Regulation Compliance:

A. All requirements not addressed in the Planned Development will comply with the Zoning
and Land Development Regulations for the Industrial Zoning District.

B. The property owner agrees to proceed with the proposed development in accordance with
the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations, the Charleston County
Comprehensive Plan and to any conditions which may be attached to this rezoning.

C. The property owner affirms its understanding that the provisions of Article 3.10, Variances
of the Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations do not apply and that
all major changes to the planned development must be approved by the Charleston County
Council.

D. The property owner believes this proposal complies with the approval criteria of Section
4.23.9(E)(9) Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations in the following
ways:

a. This proposal is in compliance with the standards contained in this article by providing
signage that is located in the most visible location, uses the latest design practices and
technology for the construction and long-term use of the sign faces, and is situated in a
commercial, industrial, and public use area.

b. This proposal is in compliance and harmony with the character of the surrounding area
and Charleston County’s Comprehensive Plan which calls for a more intense land use
pattern of commercial development.

о

c. The siting of a Digital Electronic Billboard on this property will have little to no impact
on the schools, utilities, the street network, or public grounds.



п

VII. Historic and Archaeological Survey:
There are no historic or archaeological sites located on the property or affected by this proposal
shown on Figure 1 provided by the SC Department of Archives and History State Historic
Preservation Office ArchSite:

Figure 1

VIII. Coordination with SCDOT:
Required permits, if applicable, from the South Carolina Department of Transportation for the
Digital Electronic Billboard will be obtained once the PD is approved and construction permits
are issued.

IX. Future Use:
All areas not intended for immediate development shall remain in a natural state.

X. Buffers and Tree Protection:
The proposed development will comply with all provisions of Article 9.4 Tree Protection and
Preservation with the exception of the removal of 10 trees located within the visibility window.
Within the 15,008 sq. ft. parcel approximately 9,300 sq. ft. are wooded. Only the trees and shrubs
greater than 6 ft. in height within the narrow visibility window defined on the site plan will be
removed or trimmed down to 6 ft. in order for the sign to be visible to the traveling public. As
outlined in the attached tree survey found on Exhibit C, this includes 10 trees greater than 8
inches in diameter within the visibility window. The rest of the vegetation on the property will be
maintained in its natural state which includes approximately 2,135 bushes and trees which will be
untouched.   A protection fence will be placed around the 36" Live Oak Tree so it will not be
negatively impacted during the construction of the sign

XI. Letters of Coordination:
Letters of coordination from Dominion Energy, Fire Department, SCDOT, Police, EMS and
Army Core of Engineers are attached as Exhibit E



XII. Stormwater:
The planned development shall comply with all Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) Regulatory
requirements.  For site locations within sensitive drainage basins prone to flooding, additional
stormwater design and construction requirements may be required by the Director of Public
Works prior to Stormwater permit approval and issuance.  Where possible and allowed by permit,
the proposed site may connect its stormwater system with existing conveyances.  Best
Management Practices (BMP's) shall be utilized, installed, and maintained in compliance with
applicable approved permits throughout all phases including, but not limited to, site development,
construction, and post construction.

Applicant shall comply with Charleston County Stormwater Ordinances and SCDHEC 
Regulatory requirements for pre and post construction water quality and quantity.  Stormwater 
design, construction, and maintenance shall be in compliance with applicable approved  
Charleston County Stormwater Permits.  Utilization of approved and permitted Low Impact 
Design elements is encouraged within a comprehensive site Master Drainage Plan.

5

XIII. Cell Phone Data 
The applicant will not add any device(s) on the outdoor advertising structure that directly or 
indirectly tracks or monitors driver or cell phone data.
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EXHIBIT A - SITE PLAN

Billboard will be 88.5 ft. from the Charleston County Landfill Sign.  There are no billboards within 1,000 ft. of the proposed billboard.6
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Exhibit B - Mock Up (35' overall height)
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For illustration purposes only, not to scale
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Exhibit C - Vegetation & Tree Survey 



Exhibit D - Aerial Overlay

Construction/vehicular entrance will use existing curb cut
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination

11



Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
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Exhibit E - Letters of Coordination
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Ryan Clarey <ryan@newkirkenv.com>
Wednesday, August 14, 2019 11:14 AM
Derek Arsenault
SAC-2019-01252 (Adams Outdoor Tract)

CǊƻƳΥ SAC.RD.Charleston [mailto:SAC.RD.Charleston@usace.army.mil]  
Sent: Tuesday, August 06, 2019 10:53 AM 
To: Nelson Mills <nelson@newkirkenv.com> 
Cc: Sanders, Tracy D CIV USARMY CESAC (US) <Tracy.D.Sanders@usace.army.mil> 
Subject: SAC‐2019‐01252 (Adams Outdoor Tract) 

The Charleston District Corps of Engineers has received your application 

SAC Number:    SAC‐2019‐01252

Applicant:

Project:  

Derek Arsenault; Adams Outdoor Advertising 

Adams Outdoor Tract 

Project Manager:  Tracy Sanders (cc'd) 

Direct all future inquiries to your Project Manager by email or at (843) 329‐8190. 

Additional information about the Charleston District Regulatory Program and Public Notice postings can be found on our 
web site at 
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.sac.usace.army.mil%2FMissions%2FRegulat
ory%2FPermitting‐
Process%2F&amp;data=02%7C01%7Cdarsenault%40adamsoutdoor.com%7Ccde4527cbb4047937b8208d720ca1855%7C
63ff7d38a58e4535907310b1b096629b%7C0%7C0%7C637013924680321512&amp;sdata=5VQssA87p8gUElLqF9hdmXdZ
xLH72o6Wv3XFeHp9EvE%3D&amp;reserved=0  

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Regulatory Division 
Charleston District 
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June 28, 2019.  

Bolton's Landing 
3112 Moonlight Drive
Charleston, SC 29412

Exhibit F - Community Workshop Sign In Sheet
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PUBLIC INPUT 



































LaDon Paige, et al 

         886 Hunt Club Run 

         Charleston, SC 29414 

         706-255-8616 

         ladon_wallis@yahoo.com 

 

February 24, 2020 

Re: Bees Ferry Sign PD proposal by Adams Outdoor Advertising 

 

Charleston County Planning Commission 

4045 Bridge View Drive 

North Charleston, SC 29405 

 

Dear Commission Members,  

 

 As a homeowner in the Hunt Club subdivision, I am representing residents who oppose 

the application of Adams Outdoor to rezone a portion of TMS 301-00-00-038 on Bees Ferry 

Road from the Industrial (I) Zoning District to a Planned Development (PD). We live in this area 

and, without question, a billboard is out of character with the surrounding environment. We 

do not wish to see ANY illuminated billboards for any reason, and we believe the proposal fails 

to the meet the requirements of the state law for a PD. Additionally, Adams has submitted a 

deed restriction, but this covenant will not prevent other billboards on an adjacent (I) zoned 

property. Furthermore, Adams has exaggerated the size of their “as of right” sign, using scare 

tactics to intimidate residents into believing that a smaller sign is the better alternative.  

 

The applicant requests the PD to allow placement of a double-sided digital billboard in 

closer proximity to both the roadway and to an existing on-premises sign. Landowners in the 

industrial zone have “as of right” use of billboards/off-premises signs and exceptions to favor an 

individual business should not be made absent compelling reasons in the public interest.  Our 

request is that you vote NO to the proposed PD.   

 

The reasons we oppose this change are listed below, including a detailed explanation with 

supporting references.  

 

A. The proposed ordinance fails to meet the essential standards for establishing a PD as 

provided by the South Carolina Local Government Comprehensive Planning Enabling 

Act of 1994  

 

B. A deed restriction on TMS 301-00-00-036 does not guarantee its intended result, 

which is to prevent placement of additional billboards along Bees Ferry Road 

 

mailto:ladon_wallis@yahoo.com


C. Adams’ proposal does not address the potential hazards/nuisances created by the 

proposed sign and its close proximity to the road, nor is it in harmony with the 

residential area 

 

D. The perspective of the “as of right” sign is grossly exaggerated in the flyer provided by 

Adams; it is a scare tactic to justify approval of the smaller sign, a commercial 

endeavor solely for their benefit 

 

A.  The proposed ordinance fails to meet the essential standards for establishing a PD as 

provided by the South Carolina Local Government Comprehensive Planning Enabling Act of 

1994, specifically § 6-29-720(C)(4) and § 6-29-740(2004), which state the following: 

 

§ 6-29-720(C)(4): (4) "planned development district" or a development project comprised of housing of 

different types and densities and of compatible commercial uses, or shopping centers, office parks, and 

mixed-use developments. A planned development district is established by rezoning prior to development 

and is characterized by a unified site design for a mixed-use development 

§ 6-29-740(2004): In order to achieve the objectives of the comprehensive plan of the locality and to 
allow flexibility in development that will result in improved design, character, and quality of new mixed 
use developments and preserve natural and scenic features of open spaces, the local governing authority 
may provide for the establishment of planned development districts as amendments to a locally adopted 
zoning ordinance and official zoning map.  

 

Charleston County ZLDR § 4.23.1 incorporates provisions of the planning technique called 

“planned development districts” referenced above and PD zoning districts are inextricably 

linked to Planned Development plans. Adams states that approval of the PD will enable them to 

“permit a much smaller sign. There will be no other development in conjunction with the sign 

permit.”  There is no other development, and the proposed PD includes no elements that 

“result in improved design, character, and quality of new mixed-use developments”, therefore 

the proposal does not meet the definitions of a planned development set forth in § 6-29-

720(C)(4) and § 6-29-740(2004).   

 

In essence, the primary effect of the proposed PD is to avoid the restrictions placed upon signs 

mandated in ZLDR § 9.11.5 to allow Adams to place the sign closer to both an on-premises sign 

and the road to allow for greater visibility. The applicant addresses this by stating “with the 

exception of the proximity to the Charleston County Landfill sign and the front setback of five 

(5) feet, this PD will comply with § 9.11.5 (B) of the Charleston County ZLDR which require 

setbacks of twenty (20) feet from the side property boundary and twenty (20) feet from the 

above ground utilities” (the required setback is actually twenty-five 25 feet from the property 

boundary).  Adams acknowledges the restrictive setbacks of the “as of right” location by stating 

“sign A will be set back further from the road due to the drainage area and power lines 

between Bees Ferry Road and the high ground on the parcel. Sign A will be surrounded by 

marsh and undeveloped green space which is not the ideal location for a digital billboard”. 

Additionally, the less restrictive minimum distance referenced in Article 4.23.6(I) infers its 



application to a billboard as “part of” a planned development, rather than a billboard as its 

“own planned development”. The enforcement of setbacks in (I) should not be overridden, and 

a PD is not intended to allow special exceptions for a use already allowed.  

 

Adams Outdoor should have applied for a variance, which is a more appropriate means to 

achieving its goal. The reason Adams did not seek a variance is because of the appropriately 

high threshold for approval of a variance.  According to S.C. Code Ann. § 6-29-800, a variance 

may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary hardship, 

subject to several conditions. 

Nothing in the application by Adams supports a finding of unnecessary hardship, in particular if 
Adams has the purported "right" to erect a billboard on the land without a change in zoning. 
However, Adams however affirms its understanding that the provisions of ZLDR Article 3.10, 
Variances, do not apply [application VI. (C)].  

Furthermore, the approval criteria in ZLDR §3.10.6(B)(5) specifically states “the fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably if a Zoning Variance is granted shall not be considered 
grounds for granting a Zoning Variance”. The purpose of seeking a zoning change is to allow 
greater visibility of the billboard, and thus more profitability. Thus, Adams does not meet the 
requirements for a variance, either. 
 
In Sinkler v. County of Charleston, the Supreme Court of South Carolina ruled that County 
Council improperly applied a PD to land on Johns Island because it was done for “single-use” 
and not “to create a planned mix of residential and commercial uses for the benefit of the 
community.” 387 S.C. 67, 76 (2010). 
 

B.  Although the deed restriction appears to be a “good faith” promise to prevent an additional 

billboard along Bees Ferry, the proposed restriction is unenforceable and cannot guarantee that 

other billboards will not be erected on Bees Ferry Road.  An industrial zoned property (TMS 

286-00-00-041) directly across Bees Ferry Road could be used by an advertising company for 

placement of a billboard. By default, a sign placed in the “as of right” applies a 1000ft 

distance restriction to other billboards along this stretch of road. 

 

C.  Adams’ proposal does not address the potential hazards/nuisances created by the 

proposed sign and its close proximity to the road, nor is it in harmony with the residential 

area. 

 

According to § 4.23.6 of the ZLDR, “the underlying standards of the zoning district may be 

altered only if the development will serve an overriding public interest and/or public safety 

concern”.  In this case, the PD accomplishes neither. One, because the overriding public 

interest does not favor the smaller sign (or any sign) [1,2] and two, because the smaller sign 

creates a greater public safety risk due its close proximity to the road, which competes with 

drivers’ attention. A sign closer to the road will have more impact on the vision of drivers, 



creating more glare, whereas the “as of right” sign is far enough away to lessen this. The risks 

and nuisances of electronic signs have been documented in several scholarly studies [3,4,5]. 

Adams believes “the proposed signage, while providing service to residents in the area, is 
separated far enough from any residential use that the sign will have absolutely no impact on 
those dwellings and/or dwellers. This proposal is in compliance and harmony with the character 
of the surrounding area”. Despite the presence of the landfill, I argue this IS NOT consistent 
with the overall residential character of this nicely landscaped area. This sign provides no 
additional services to the residents, and its intended purpose is paid advertisements that will 
create revenue for Adams Outdoor only.   
 

D.  The argument that the sign is “twice as big” lacks validity.  

 

Adams’ depiction of the “as of right” sign (shown bottom left) is grossly exaggerated. 

Once adjusted for perspective, the sign appears much less obtrusive. 

 

               
Appx 5,376 sq ft (Source: Adams)                     Appx 672 sq ft (edited) 

 

 

 

For all of the foregoing reasons the Planning Commission should NOT make the 

recommendation to approve the proposed PD to rezone 0.34 acres from the Industrial (I) 

Zoning District to the Planned Development, PD-172, Bees Ferry Road Sign, for placement of a 

digital billboard.  

 

 

Very Respectfully,  

 

LaDon Paige, et al (residents living in, but not limited to, Hunt Club, Grand Oaks, Bolton’s 

Landing, Shadowmoss, Hickory Farms, Hickory Hill, Canterbury Woods, Village Green and 

Springfield) 
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